VER

!

WKAS B

| ]
g

e f
g |

CiEs

{ONS.) BIOLOGY

{H

=7

3

A

CCI MAR:

KNGL

0
D

AL



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I am grateful to Allah SWT for the good health and well-being that
were necessary to complete the study as well as my research writing.

I place my record, my sincere thank you to Mr. Ajimi Jawan, as my supervisor for
the continuous encouragement and knowledge given to me along finishing up this
study.

I also want to use this oopportunity to express my sincere thanks to laboratory
assistants of KOMSAT UiTM Sabah for providing me with all the necessary
facilities needed-for the research.

Besides that, I also want to extend my gratitude to communities in the project area
for their cooperation and help on finishing this study.

I would also want to express my special thanks to both of my parents, Seterik bin
Bakri and Faridah binti Elon for their unceasing encouragement, support and
attention for me in finalizing this project within the limited time frame.

Last but not least, I want to thank my friends Ras Adira, Marysia Thecla Denisius,
Nurfarahin binti Abu Bakar, Hapy Anak Bedindang, Nor Faridah binti Safiee,
Nurul Shakirah binti Abdiah, Noreen binti Nordin and Mohd. Sharif as they
willingly helped me in collection of data.

Umi Zubaidah binti Seterik.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

L1
1.2
13

1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of study

Problem statement

Significance of Study

1.3.1 Academics

1.3.2 Environment

1.3.3 Socioeconomic

1.3.4 Management organizations
Objectives of the study
Hypothesis

Scope of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1

2.2

a3

Introduction
The quality of water
2.1.1 Water quality index (WQI)
2.1.1.1  Q-value and water quality weightage
2.1.1.2  Water quality parameter
2.1.1.3 Water quality with missing parameter
(WQImp)
2.1.2 Water quality study
2.1.2.1 Water quality study in international
2.1.2.2  Water quality study in West Malaysia
2.1.2.3  Water quality study in Sabah
2.1.2.4 The relationship of the study
Relationship between characteristics of physical and chemical
parameter with water quality
2.2.1 Temperature
2.2.2 pH value
2.2.3 Dissolved Oxygen (DO)
2.2.4 Nitrate (NO3)
Theory of Planned Behaviour (TPB)
2.3.1 The usefulness of Theory of Planned Behaviour (TPB)
2.3.2 Limitations of Theory of Planned Behaviour (TPB)

Page
i

iv
vii
ix
xii
X1v
XV

OO0 ONWN B

10
10
11
12
13
14

16
16
17
18
19
19

19
20
22
23
24
25
26



2.4

2.3.3 Perceived behaviour control
2.3.4 Subjective norm

2.3.5 Attitude toward behaviour
Behaviour and environment

2.4.1 Recent study

CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY

3.4

3.2

3.3

Materials
3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Chemical material
3.2.3 Apparatus
Methods
3.2.1 Water quality analysis
3.2.1.1 Sampling technique
3.2.1.2 Sample preservation technique
3.2.1.3 Water parameter analysis
3.2.2 Behavioural intention analysis
3.2.2.1 Pilot test on the questionnaire
3.2.2.2 Data collection
3.2.2.3 Questionnaire (Analysis using IBM SPSS
application)
3.2.2.4 Reliability test of questionnaire
Study area
3.3.1 Sampling site
3.32 Location of study
3.3.3 Sampling station

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

43
4.4

4.5

Descriptive assessment of physico-chemical of water quality

along the Inanam-Likas River Basin (ILRB)

4.1.1 pH value

4.1.2 Temperature

4.1.3 Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

4.1.4 Nitrate (NO3")

Water quality status

4.2.1 Water Quality Index with missing parameters (WQImp)
for each station

Demographic analysis

Descriptive analysis of questionnaires

4.4.1 Reliability test

4.4.2 Questionnaire analysis (TPB)

443 The correlation between Theory of Planned Behavior
and behavioural intention

Descriptive analysis of current relationship between behavioral

intention with the current water quality status

26
27
28
28
29

31
31
31
32
29
35
35
35
36
37
37
37
38

38
39
39
40
41

46

47
48
50
52
53
54

61
73
73
73
81

85



ABSTRACT

BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION IN PRESERVING WATER QUALITY
LEVEL AMONG VILLAGERS ALONG INANAM-LIKAS RIVER BASIN
(ILRB), KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

Theory of planned behaviour (TPB) is a theory that links the beliefs, behaviour
and perceived behavioural control. It’s an effective framework for investigating
prior of behaviour in an individual. In this study, TPB used to observe the
correlation between behavioural intentions of villagers towards preserving water
quality level of Inanam-Likas River Basin (ILRB). Determination of the water
quality using Water Quality Index with missing parameter (WQIMP) using had
chosen parameters namely was selected, where the parameters are pH value,
Temperature, Dissolve Oxygen (DO) and Nitrate. pH value was analysed by using
portable pH meter while temperature and DO were analysed by using DO Meter
YSI 550A on the site. Nitrate was analysed at the laboratory by using DR2800
Spectrophotometer. ILRB was divided into five stations including upper stream,
middle stream and lower stream. The target respondents were the villagers that
live along the river basin was gathered and had answered the questionnaire that
were constructed based on TPB. The respondents were chosen as their activity
would greatly affect the water quality status of ILRB. According to the conducted
study, the analysis results showed that, station 5 and station 2 had the highest and
the lowest WQI respectively, and overall water quality levels of ILRB is in the
middle range status. This study had verified the correlation between TPB model
and Behavioural Intention, in which Attitude, r = 0.227, (p< 0.05), Subjective
Norm, r = 0.254, (p< 0.05) while Perceived Behavioural Control, r = 0.289, (p<
0.01). They were a correlation between Behavioural Intention and water quality
status. This study had proven the linear relationship between this two variables
with r = - 0.277, (p< 0.05). The result indicating that the behavioural intention of
villagers influencing the water quality status of ILRB.

Xiv



