BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION IN PRESERVING WATER QUALITY LEVEL AMONG VILLAGERS ALONG INANAM-LIKAS RIVER BASIN (ILRB), KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

UMI ZUBAIDAR BINTI SETERIK

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2018

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I am grateful to Allah SWT for the good health and well-being that were necessary to complete the study as well as my research writing.

I place my record, my sincere thank you to Mr. Ajimi Jawan, as my supervisor for the continuous encouragement and knowledge given to me along finishing up this study.

I also want to use this oopportunity to express my sincere thanks to laboratory assistants of KOMSAT UiTM Sabah for providing me with all the necessary facilities needed for the research.

Besides that, I also want to extend my gratitude to communities in the project area for their cooperation and help on finishing this study.

I would also want to express my special thanks to both of my parents, Seterik bin Bakri and Faridah binti Elon for their unceasing encouragement, support and attention for me in finalizing this project within the limited time frame.

Last but not least, I want to thank my friends Ras Adira, Marysia Thecla Denisius, Nurfarahin binti Abu Bakar, Hapy Anak Bedindang, Nor Faridah binti Safiee, Nurul Shakirah binti Abdiah, Noreen binti Nordin and Mohd. Sharif as they willingly helped me in collection of data.

Umi Zubaidah binti Seterik.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACF	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii				
TAE	LE OF CONTENTS	iv				
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii				
LIST	T OF FIGURES	ix				
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii				
ABS	TRACT	xiv				
ABS	TRAK	XV				
CIL	DEED 1 INTRODUCTION					
CHA	PIERT INTRODUCTION					
1.1	.1 Background of study					
1.2	Problem statement	4				
1.3	Significance of Study	2				
	1.3.1 Academics	6				
	1.3.2 Environment	6				
	1.3.3 Socioeconomic	0				
1 4	1.3.4 Management organizations	7				
1.4	Use the study	/				
1.5	Rypoulesis	0				
1.0	Scope of study	9				
CH	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW					
20	Introduction	10				
21	The quality of water	10				
2.1	2.1.1 Water quality index (WOI)	11				
	2.1.1 Water quality index (WQI) 2.1.1.1 O-value and water quality weightage	12				
	2.1.1.1 Q-value and water quality weightage	12				
	2.1.1.2 Water quality with missing parameter	14				
	(WOLup)	14				
	212 Water quality study					
	2.1.2 Water quality study in international	16				
	2.1.2.1 Water quality study in West Malaysia	17				
	2.1.2.2 Water quality study in Sabah	10				
	2.1.2.5 Water quality study in Saban	10				
22	Palationship between characteristics of physical and chamical	19				
2.2	parameter with water quality	19				
2.2.1 Townsertune						
	2.2.1 remperature	19				
	2.2.2 privatue	20				
	2.2.5 Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	22				
22	Z.2.4 INITALE (INU3) Theory of Diamod Dehaviour (TDD)	23				
2.3	2.2.1 The usefulness of Theory of Discussion (TDD)	24				
	2.3.1 The userulness of Theory of Planned Behaviour (TPB)	25				
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	10				

	2.3.3	Perceived behaviour control	26
	2.3.4	Subjective norm	27
	2.3.5	Attitude toward behaviour	28
2.4	Behaviour and environment		28
	2.4.1	Recent study	29

# CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials						31	
	<ul><li>3.1.1 Raw material</li><li>3.1.2 Chemical material</li></ul>							31
								31
	3.2.3	Apparatus						32
3.2	Methods							35
	3.2.1 Water quality analysis							35
		3.2.1.1	Sampling techni	que				35
		3.2.1.2	Sample preserva	tion techni	que			35
		3.2.1.3	Water parameter	r analysis				36
	3.2.2 Behavioural intention analysis							37
	3.2.2.1 Pilot test on the questionnaire							37
		3.2.2.2	Data collection					37
		3.2.2.3	Questionnaire application)	(Analysis	using	IBM	SPSS	38
		3.2.2.4	Reliability test of	of questionr	naire			38
3.3	Study area						39	
	3.3.1	Sampling site					39	
	3.32 Location of study							40
	3.3.3	Sampling station					41	

# CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Descriptive assessment of physico-chemical of water quality	46		
	along the Inanam-Likas River Basin (ILRB)			
	4.1.1 pH value	47		
	4.1.2 Temperature	48		
	4.1.3 Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	50		
	4.1.4 Nitrate (NO <sub>3</sub> <sup>-</sup> )	52		
4.2	Water quality status			
	4.2.1 Water Quality Index with missing parameters (WQI <sub>MP</sub> )	54		
	for each station			
4.3	Demographic analysis	61		
4.4	Descriptive analysis of questionnaires			
	4.4.1 Reliability test	73		
	4.4.2 Questionnaire analysis (TPB)	73		
	4.4.3 The correlation between Theory of Planned Behavior	81		
	and behavioural intention			
4.5	Descriptive analysis of current relationship between behavioral			
	intention with the current water quality status			

#### ABSTRACT

### BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION IN PRESERVING WATER QUALITY LEVEL AMONG VILLAGERS ALONG INANAM-LIKAS RIVER BASIN (ILRB), KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

Theory of planned behaviour (TPB) is a theory that links the beliefs, behaviour and perceived behavioural control. It's an effective framework for investigating prior of behaviour in an individual. In this study, TPB used to observe the correlation between behavioural intentions of villagers towards preserving water quality level of Inanam-Likas River Basin (ILRB). Determination of the water quality using Water Quality Index with missing parameter (WQIMP) using had chosen parameters namely was selected, where the parameters are pH value, Temperature, Dissolve Oxygen (DO) and Nitrate. pH value was analysed by using portable pH meter while temperature and DO were analysed by using DO Meter YSI 550A on the site. Nitrate was analysed at the laboratory by using DR2800 Spectrophotometer. ILRB was divided into five stations including upper stream, middle stream and lower stream. The target respondents were the villagers that live along the river basin was gathered and had answered the questionnaire that were constructed based on TPB. The respondents were chosen as their activity would greatly affect the water quality status of ILRB. According to the conducted study, the analysis results showed that, station 5 and station 2 had the highest and the lowest WOI respectively, and overall water quality levels of ILRB is in the middle range status. This study had verified the correlation between TPB model and Behavioural Intention, in which Attitude, r = 0.227, (p< 0.05), Subjective Norm, r = 0.254, (p< 0.05) while Perceived Behavioural Control, r = 0.289, (p< 0.01). They were a correlation between Behavioural Intention and water quality status. This study had proven the linear relationship between this two variables with r = -0.277, (p< 0.05). The result indicating that the behavioural intention of villagers influencing the water quality status of ILRB.